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view,
Sir.

9/0170/2023 dated 05-03-2024 on the subject cited
s have been examined from fire
osal of Development of DDA Integrated
a of 2,48610.53 SOM. The

Name & Nos. | No. of floors & Coverad use | Ht. Mos. & IWidth
of Block area (M%) (M) of staircase
| Mos.oflLifts |
| Qutdoor T Greund |'1?2:?5'.35'" Exhibition halls, TV 35-23.55 T:;ta; -T1?Nzns_
stadium 2 Flaar | 1515758 Broadcast control | MS-28.50 | [-37 M o2
Buildings ;?"Flaﬁr — T ogea40 | 2Pm press | EE-H?‘ 26m 4-22
(Sauth, {5 Floor T 437704 | conference. corporate WS-11.7 ma&B—3.0m)
Morth, East & asFigor —T 327733 b!:u:fes. rEStEu[‘EInt. _
west  stand [ inFiser ﬁ?éﬁ_ia — kitchen, podiufm, (14 lifi)
block) SfFloer | Sl | goncourse  etc. and
Service Floor | 2778.58 | gpan seating Fire Towar - 3
Bow| Floor 154891 | grangement Refuge
ares is proposed on
| bowl&s" Floor. L o
Indoor ~ Ground | B008.55 | Swimming pools and | 285 Total -6 Nos. |
stadium Mezzanine | 3252.02 | other Indocr Games [5-35m& 11—
Building 1% Floor _  50B5.54 25m]
2¥Floor | 808510 (9 Lifts)
3 Floor 405774 )
ro el | Fietwsel
| ciub Building Ground Zai740+ | Restaurant, parking | 43.03 Total — 11 Mes
& Multistoned 3201.04 {Separate) & M.F of 2.0 m width
podium | ——— - | — (including one
{Parking) Wid Floor | 3149.32  Parking metal staircase
1% Flaor |'8548.86 +  Lounge Bar, Kitchen serving from 3™
3283.83 MP Hal, Café & floor to terace)
| M .. |Separate) |
2 Floor 5873.08 Party lawn, Banguet, (18 Lifts}
Gymnasium, sguash
courts & pre-function Fire Towar - §
P (R - . . S
3 Floar 431838 | Spa, Gymnasium & |
Stearm Sona, Health
e | Cafe, Library & AHU
4 Floor 5745.53 Multi utility Hall, all
: = day dining, kitchen, |
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MP  Hall & Pre

funclion area. |
5 Floor 373882 | Services & Refuge
area [
B Flpor 2464080 | Swmming pool &
Guest rooms
7 Fiot | 17BA.BE | Cuest Rooms
B Floor 1500 87 Guest Rooms
A Eloor 1500 A7 | Guest  Rooms &
| Refuge area [
Betal  and | Ground 2485471 | Shops 23 25 lotal — 22 MNos,
Multiplex 1 flar 13796 44 [21-22m &
27 flopr 8496 86 | Five Cinema Halls 01- 1.5 mj
A7 flaar Ah5 B
(21 Lifts)
Bazement 70,984 69 Total — 33 Nos
(Below  clab Services and Parking [£7-22m, t-
building, retail 17m4-2°m
& open piay 21-20m|
ground)
[ _ 34 Lifts)

There is no objection to this department for the construction of proposed Integrated
Multi -Sports Arena subject to the compliance of the following fire safety
recommendations:

Access to building: The piot abuts on 80.0 meter wide road and the premises is approachable
through 6.0 meter wide main gate. The entrance gate shall fold back for free movement of fire
service venicies against the compound wall of the premises thus leaving the exterior access way
with in the plot. The archway, if any, shall not be at a height less than 5 meters Clear-cut 9 0
meter wide road for fire tender movemnent with 12,0 meter tuning radius shall be ensured all
around each high rise blocks having height 40 m & mare. for free movement of fire tender as
marked an the plans and 6.0 meler wide road for fire tender movement with 5.0 meter turning
radius shall be ensured all around each high rise blocks having height less than 40 m, This shall
be in accordance with clause 8.2 of UBBL-2016.

. Number, width, Type and Arrangement of Exits: As per the above table, staircases are
proposed in the buildings. All staircases shall be continuous to terrace.  Staircases, serving from
baserment, shall be segregated on ground/stilt floor, Further, out of the aforesaid staircases one
starcase has been made fire tower in each tower. The fire towers shall meet the requirement af
Clause 9.3.13 of UBBL — 2016 The staircases shall meet the requirerments of UBBL-2018 The
width of exit in assembly area shall not be less than 2.0 meter. Clear-cut width of staircases
comdor and doors shall be maintained at the time of completion. Seating and exit arra ngements in

open outdoor stadium area shall be in accordance with the safety guidelines provided by “Safety at
Sports Ground”.

Condition:

Alternate exits are not proposed in “Ground Skeeping Store” and dormitories on
greund floor of outdoor stadium building. This shall be ensured.
Protection of exits by means of fire check doors and or pressurization: The fire check doars
of minimum Z hrs. fire resistance rating shall be provided as marked on plans. Pressurization
system for lift well and lift lobbies/ staircases or corridars shall be installed as per NBC Part IV and
as per clause 9.3.2 of UBBL-2018. The fire check doors shall conform to 1S 3614:2021, A latest

certificate / lab testing report shall be produced by the owner | occupier al the time of inspection
Condition:

Transformer area is not protected / segregated by four-hour fire rating wall and

FCD in basement. This shall be ensured in accordance with clause 8.5.5 of UBBL -
2018,
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achieved by water Minimum 7 his. fire raf| 8 unit's doors, as marked on the plans, shall
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It shall b Eompartmentaion in basement may bea
o 2 g

Smoke Managnn:::ﬁg:te;j Z0Ne are actuated aln:']lurnii et water curtain of not more than two

ystem: g =

Provided as per Nge Par I'v. FirnE:;;n‘:gmﬂ:1 venling facilities in building including

basement shall be
nd Life
ystem shall be Safety. Mechanical extraciors shall have an intarlocking

tectors. spp > Be af such design as to aperal | :
prinklers Smo : perale on acluation of heat! smoke
changes per hoyr in case of fire in b ke extraction system shall be designed to permit 12 air

level and sm ; asement. A systemn of fresh air suppl
oke outlet a1 celling leve|, Fulluwmg paints shall be Enguﬂgﬁw Sl BT e

Automatic fire it elc. shall not pass through the staircases enclosures

air of each cemparimentfloor
Automatic fire dampers shall be closed
The air ducts for every floor/compartm
he ducting of any other compartment,

v. Under na circumstances, plenum shall be used as "Return Air Passage” far air conditioning

purpases,
The srnnk_e exhaust fans in the mechanical ventilation system shall be fire rated, ie. 2507 C
far jzﬂ min. in accordance with clause 4.6.2 of NBC - Part-4. 2016 In this regard a latest
certificate shall be produced by the owner / cccupeer at the time of inspection

automatically upon operation of a detectar/sprinkler,
ent shall be separated. In no way inter-connected with

VI

Fire Extinguishers: The portable fire extinguishers of IS] mark suitable to risk shall be provided in
each blocks and basement in accordance with 1S -2190/ 1992,

First aid Hose Reel: Hose reel containing 30 m length of 20 mm bore terrninating into a shut-off
nozzle of 5 mm cullet connected directly to riser shall be provided in all buidings. This shall
conform o 15; 884/1598,

Automatic Fire Detection and Alarming Systems: Automatic fire detection system ie smoke |
heal detection system shall be provided in all buildings including basement as per clause 9.3.9 of
UBBL-2018 The system shall be connecled o fire alarm system and shali conform to 1S; 2189
/15994

Manually operated fire alarm system: Manually operaied fire alarm call points with talk back
system al sultable locations on each floor of all building blocks including basement shall be
installed as per National Building Code and the same shall conform to !8-21 B9/1855, _
Public Address System: The public address systern shall be provided in all buildings, hauun_g
loudspeakers in the common area. The microphone, amplifier and control switches of public
address system shall be installed in the Fire Control Rooms as per UBBL-2016 _

Automatic Sprinkler System: The Aulomatic sprinkler system shall be tnstal.led in each biocks
ncluding basement in accordance with BIS: 15105 / 2021. Flow alarm switch/gong shall be
incorporated in the installation for giving proper rndi;ﬂtmni_sclund. The pressure gauge shall also be
provided near the testing facility, The entire system including pump capacity and head, size of pipe
netwark. orifice control etc, shall be provided in accordance with the relevant code. Fire service
inlet shall also be provided al ground floor levet _
Internal Hydrant and Yard Hydrant: Wet riser system in all blocks and basement near staircases
shall be provided as per IS 3844-1988 Hose bmf of suitable dimension ;hall be provided near
pach internal hydrant, Its design shall be Such_ that it can be readily opened in an &I‘T'IETQEI'IC‘_.-' Each
on shall contain two lengths of 63 mm diameter, 15 m Ieng_th, rubber lined delivery hoses
conforming 1o 15: 636 complete with 63 mm instantanecus coupling [:u:ml::urlmmg to 15 903 with a
nazzle of 16 mm diameter Yard hydrants shall be provided in accordance mth 13039/1991,
Pumping Arrangements: For nutdmr_ and indoor al:aulu_m buildings onefire pump house having
two electric pumps of 2850 LPM capacity, one standby diesel pump of 2850 LPM and two jockey
pump of 280 LPM capacity is requlreq For Club Building, basement and commercial black, two fire
pump house; each having two electric pumps of 2280 LPM capacity, one standby diesel pump of
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: - jockey pumps of 180
LPM capacity each are required/proposed. All pulrnF'TF!f“ suitable orifice plate freducer shall be
through header with isolation valves on ring main, e‘ 5 Panibiat ot rve: 98 of puenes
provided lo maintain the requisite pressure of 3.5 Bars a i o e ot caES MATE
shall be provided for each 100 hydrants or par thereof, with a max e delivery headsrs. All the
than one pump set installation, both sels shall be interconnected at 1 E_IE; dEfnr each 100 hydrants
pumps shall be automatic in operation. One set of pumps shall be provide t installation, both sets
or part thereof, with a maximum of two sets. In case more than one puImip setl 3]: dd't'ulnal set of
shall be imerconnected at ther delivery headers. Alternative to pravisions of a ”a acly and
pumps, the objective can be met by providing additional diesel pump of the same ¢ IEJEG-IV
doubling the water tank capacily as required for one set of pumps. This shall conform to : i

14, Captive Water Storage for fire fighting: Six underground fire water storage lanks, hav n;}
3.50.000 liters capacity each are proposed for firefighting. Further, one overhead water tank o
20,000 Iners capacity each shall be provided on the terrace of all blacks The overhead fire tank
shall be made of steel/RCC. The underground water storage tanks shall be approachable by the
fire engine Draw off connection/ fire service inlet shall be provided. The replenishment fhrough
bore well or fram the town main be ensured @ 1000 LPM One ladder ar any other ferm of open
access 1o the overhead lire water tank for inspection, shall be provided as per clause 7.10.3 of
UBBL-2016. This shall conform to the requirements given in National Building Code of India Part
WVIUBBL-2016.

15. Exit Signage: Exit signage shall be provided in all buildings al appropriate locations. Floor level
marking, all exits and exit way marking signs on all floors must be illuminated and wired to
ndependent circuit supplied by alternate source of power supply. Wiring for the illuminated exit
signs shall be suitably protected against fire, lluminated / glowing paint strips shall be provided at
each level to guide the direction for escaping towards a safe place. The size and colour of the exit
signs shall be as per 1S 9457 1980

16. Provision of lifts: Lifts, as mertioned in the table above, are proposed to be provided in the
bullding. The Iifts shall be equipped with a fireman's grounding swilch so that, it is possicle to
ground the lift during a fire! emergency, In case of failure of normal supply, it shall automatically
Irip aver to the alternate supply. Suitable slope in the floor of lift lobby shall be made to prevent
waler, used during fire fighting etc. at any landing, from entering into lift shaft. All other conditions
and provisions shall be provided strictly in accordance to clause F-3 of National Building Code of
India Par IV-2016 and clause 8.4.4 & 8.3.3 of UBBL-2018.

17. Standby Power Supply: Emergency
fire pumps smoke extraction systemn a

lighting supply.
18. Refuge Area: Refuge area is proposed on 5" & 9" flaar in club building. The refuge area in
autdoor stadium Building (South Stand) is proposed on

Bowl floor and in Qutdoor Bullding (North
Stand) an 5" Floor, The refuge area shall meet the requirement of clause 9.3.6 & 9.3.7 of UBBL —
2016,

19. Fire Control Room : As propased on the building plans a Fire Contral Room shall be established

at the entrance floor of each building block with communication syslem (suitable public address
system) to all floors and facilities for receiving the message from different floors. Details of all flaar
plans alang with the details of fire fighting equipment and installations shall be maintained in the
fire control room in digital form also, The fire control reom shall also have facilities to detect the fire
on any floor through indicator board connections. fire detection and alarm systems on all floors.
The fire staff in-charge of the fire control room shall be responsible for the maintenance of the
varous services and fire fighting equipment and installations in co-ordination with security,

electrical and civil staff of the building in accordance with the provisions contained in clause 9.3.10
of UBBL - 20186,

20. Special Fire Protection Systems for Protection of Special Risk: The electric sub-station,
Installation of Transformer, LT & HT panels shall be as per the provisions specified by the Electrical
Authority, However, the fallowing points shall be followed:-
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A The HT & LT panels
shall he g arak i
NECESSANY 10 Separate o | Parated with the walls of 02 hours fire res
of the tranpsto parate shield wal exlend RN e

: Ng up to the one mete id
: mer Special protect; ron sides abova the hig
3_1_4_ o 5 R Nﬂc_iﬁ_mﬁgmn systems as applicable shall be provided as
The elecirica) distribunn

fing 1 is
hes! point
per clausp

L

ectly from the main swilch gear pane! and these circuits

_ : 0 that fire in one circutt will not affect the others.

E th '“aPEFTID”. panei doars and any other opening in the shafts shall be provided with air tight
154;& aving fire resistance of not less than 2hrs. The elecinc mstallations shall be as per BIS

N separate conduit pipes, s

Fire protection and othar provisians in kitchen shall be provided in accordance with Annex © of
NBC-Iv-2018

9. Mothing in contravention of th

& notification Mo, CENM/®2020/263-204 dated)? 052021 issued
by Central Eleetricity Authorit

¥ as modified up-to date.

The Cpen sei hack area, FAR, Height restrictions etc. are not checked as it shall be checked
by concerned building sanctioning authority. The approval of building plans shail be valhd anly for the
propose occupancy / layout of the floors, shown on the plans shall be valid for a duration of 05 YEArs
as per clause 2.4 of UBBL. Any subdivision of the floors and ehange of trade/use shall only be done
with the prior approval of this department; It shall be enzured that provisions of all requisite fire and
ife safety measures stipulated in National Building Code of India Part-IV-2016 & UBBL - 2018 shall
be complied in lefter and spirit before the occupancy of the building under intimation to this
department, This shall not be treated as FSC/NOC fram firs department.

The building sanctioning authority shall ensure correction in the building plans as
mentioned in  condition at Sr. No. 2 & 3 in bold letters of this approval letter Mo,
F B/IDFSIMS/BP/2024/ 2 dated ' (F 10312024 before release of plans.

Yours faithfully
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